
 

 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 
Wednesday 9 January 2019 at 10.30 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Julie Dore (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for Finance and Deputy 

Leader) 
Councillor Lewis Dagnall (Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Streetscene) 
Councillor Jackie Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children & Families) 
Councillor Jayne Dunn (Cabinet Member for Education & Skills) 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal (Cabinet Member for Business and Investment) 
Councillor Mary Lea (Cabinet Member for Culture, Parks and Leisure) 
Councillor Chris Peace (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) 
Councillor Jack Scott (Cabinet Member for Transport and 

Development) 
Councillor Jim Steinke (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Community Safety) 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Cabinet discusses and takes decisions on the most significant issues facing the 
City Council.  These include issues about the direction of the Council, its policies and 
strategies, as well as city-wide decisions and those which affect more than one 
Council service.  Meetings are chaired by the Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie 
Dore.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Cabinet 
meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  Please see the 
website or contact Democratic Services for further information regarding public 
questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual 
recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Cabinet meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the Cabinet may 
have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked to leave.  Any 
private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the meeting 
please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to the 
meeting room. 
 
Cabinet decisions are effective six working days after the meeting has taken place, 
unless called-in for scrutiny by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or referred to the 
City Council meeting, in which case the matter is normally resolved within the 
monthly cycle of meetings.   
 
If you require any further information please contact Simon Hughes on 0114 273 
4014 or email simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:simon.hughes@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
9 JANUARY 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
 
2.   Apologies for Absence  
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

6.   Health and Wealth: Director of Public Health Report for 
Sheffield 2018 

(Pages 5 - 34) 

 Report of the Director o
[...]
spensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Form 2 – Executive Report                                                        July 2016 

 

 
 

 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  
Greg Fell, Director of Public Health 
 
Tel:  0114 2057463 

 
Report of: 
 

Director of Public Health 

Report to: 
 

Cabinet 

Date of Decision: 
 

9th January 2019 

Subject: Health and Wealth: Director of Public Health 
Report for Sheffield 2018 
 

 

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:- Yes  No   
 

- Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000    
  

- Affects 2 or more Wards    
 

 

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to?    
Children and Families 
 
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does this relate to?   
Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care 
 

 

Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No   
 

If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No   
 

If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 4 

Purpose of Report:  
Each year the DPH produces an annual report on the health of the local 
population. This year’s report focuses on the relationship between health, work and 
the economy. It considers how good work and inclusive economy can make a 
significant contribution to improvement in Sheffield’s health and wellbeing and how, 
in turn, good health represents a key requirement for future prosperity. The report 
makes three recommendations to the Council, Sheffield City Partnership and the 
Sheffield City Region respectively in regard to promoting good work and an 
inclusive economy for the City. There is also a short report on the progress made 
with the recommendations from the 2017 DPH report. The report will be presented 
to full Council on 9th January 2019. 
 

 

Recommendations: Cabinet is asked to  
 

(a) note the contents of the report and the three recommendations it makes;  
(b) note that the report will be presented to full Council on 9th January 2019; 
(c) agree that the report be published on the Council’s website after that date. 

 

 
Background Papers: 
Health and Wealth: Director of Public Health Report for Sheffield 2018 
 

Lead Officer to complete:- 
 

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Finance:  Liz Gough 
 

Legal:  Andrea Simpson 
 

Equalities:  Greg Fell 
 

 
Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 EMT member who approved 
submission: 

John Mothersole 

3 Cabinet Member consulted: 
 

Cllr Jackie Drayton 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Decision Maker by the EMT member indicated at 2.  In addition, any 
additional forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1. 
 

 
Lead Officer Name: 
Greg Fell 

Job Title:  
Director of Public Health 

 
Date:  24

th
 October 2018 

 

Page 6



Page 3 of 4 

 
1. PROPOSAL  
  
1.1 The Director of Public Health has a statutory duty to produce an annual report 

on the health of the local population. This year’s report (attached) focuses on 
the relationship between health, work and the economy. It considers how good 
work and inclusive economy can make a significant contribution to improvement 
in Sheffield’s health and wellbeing and how, in turn, good health represents a 
key requirement for future prosperity. 
 

1.2 The first section of the report considers the economic case for a healthy 
workforce as well as setting out the reasons why good work is good for our 
health. The second section looks at why current economic structures aren’t 
working for most people and how this impacts on our health and wellbeing. The 
final section of the report then focuses on how we can all benefit from an 
inclusive economy and the importance of the City’s anchor institutions in making 
this a reality. 

 
1.3 The report makes three recommendations: 

 

 Sheffield City Council, Sheffield City Partnership and Sheffield City 
Region should align and embed action into their economic strategies to 
enable and encourage all local employers to recognise their role in 
providing good work and ensuring that the most disadvantaged in our 
society are not left behind in their ambitions. Practical examples of this 
might include all organisations working towards implementing the fair 
employer charter, paying the foundation living wage and being ethical 
procurers 
 

 Sheffield City Partnership, as part of developing a strategy for an 
inclusive economy, should consider how best to use the resources 
currently available to the City, to incentivise implementation of the 
strategy; and 

 

 Sheffield City Partnership should facilitate the public, private and 
voluntary anchor institutions of Sheffield to develop a collective strategy 
to secure and progress their contribution to an inclusive economy, 
underpinned by supportive strategies for each sector. 

 
1.4 The report will be presented to full Council on 9th January 2019 and is available 

on the Council’s website here:  
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/public-health/director-public-health.html 

 

2. HOW DOES THIS DECISION CONTRIBUTE ? 
  
2.1 The report of the Director of Public Health contributes directly to the Council’s 

priority of Better Health and Wellbeing. 
  
3. HAS THERE BEEN ANY CONSULTATION? 
  
3.1 There is no requirement for consultation. 

  
4. RISK ANALYSIS AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 
  

Page 7

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/home/public-health/director-public-health.html


Page 4 of 4 

4.1 Equality of Opportunity Implications 
  
4.1.1 The report focuses on those groups of the population who are most likely to 

experience poor health and wellbeing and most likely to benefit from 
improvement. 

  
4.2 Financial and Commercial Implications 
  
4.2.1 There are no financial or commercial implications arising from this report. If 

there is a need for any further executive decision consequent from the Director 
of Public Health’s recommendations the implications will be addressed in that 
executive report. 

  
4.3 Legal Implications 
  
4.3.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 made amendments relating to public 

health, including the requirement that a local authority appoint a Director of 
Public Health, to the National Health Service Act 2006. Under section 73B of 
the 2006 Act the Director of Public Health has a duty to prepare an annual 
report on the health of people in the area and the Council has a duty to publish 
the report. 

  
4.3.2 There are no other legal implications arising from this report. If there is a need 

for any further executive decision consequent from the Director of Public 
Health’s recommendations the implications will be addressed in that executive 
report. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
  
4.4.1 The report focuses on the key priorities and actions needed to improve the 

health and wellbeing of the local population. 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
  
5.1 Analysis undertaken for the State of Sheffield report (2018) and intelligence 

derived from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was used to identify 
the focus and priorities for the report. 

 
  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 It is good practice for DPH reports to contain recommendations aimed at 

improving the health of the local population, addressed to a number of partners 
and stakeholders as required. This year’s report includes three such 
recommendations (see section 1.3 above). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



1

HEALTH
& WEALTH            
HEALTH
& WEALTH

Director of  Public Health Report for Sheffield 2018

P
age 9



2

1. Introduction  .............................................................................  4

2. Work and health  ...................................................................... 9

3. Economy and health  ..........................................................  16

4. Bringing health and wealth together  ....................... 20

5. Progress report  ......................................................................  24

6. More information ................................................................. 26

Contents

2
3 5

4

P
age 10



3

Key messages

The economy is everything - “the economy” is not the product of  a set of  activities of  private businesses; rather everything is “in” 
including the private sector, public sector and the voluntary, community and faith sectors. The actions of  individual citizens are also within 
what should be considered as the economy. Thus everything is connected; 

A healthy population and productive economy are linked - the economy and how we approach it is perhaps the determinant of  health 
and wellbeing. There is evidence on the interactions between healthy people and economic growth, and how the two are symbiotic;  

Good jobs are good for health - creating good jobs, helping people acquire the right skills through training and creating the opportunities 
for accessing good work are critical to people keeping healthy so they can all actually work and be productive. This represents good 
economics.  

Many have been left behind - a number of  commentators have set out how the way in which the economy has developed has left people 
behind and exacerbated poverty. Some are left behind in the quest for economic growth. There is a strong research base on this, and this 
has led to the establishment of  terms such as “inclusive growth”; which describes the effort to ensure the economy works for everyone. 
Thus the central “health” challenge of  stalling healthy life expectancy and inequalities aren’t a problem for the NHS, they are a problem for 
the whole economy;

Change how we measure growth - poor health and health inequalities, which are quantifiable, impact on economic growth. Investment in 
better health can also impact on economic growth. What we measure and value is important; this is one of  the things that underpins calls 
to widen the measure of  economic growth from solely GVA to a wider measure that includes social benefit. It would be easy, in narrative 
terms at least, to also include resilience and cohesion in the things we value in our economy; 

“Sweat our assets” - we need to push hard on the notion of  economic anchor institutions, at city and neighbourhood level, to ensure we 
capitalise on the social benefit of  existing and new resource commitments across the city. Of  particular importance are the high priority 
groups that most often are left behind by economic growth.  There is an important “people and communities” element to this; progress 
shouldn’t only rely on technical solutions but should also be based on engagement to involve communities in solutions and build on the 
assets that already exist. 

P
age 11



4

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

78.3
years

78.8
years

78.6
years

79.1
years

78.7
years

79.3
years

78.8
years

79.4
years 78.7

years
79.5
years 79.0

years
79.5
years

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

59.3
years

63.0
years

60.2
years

63.2
years

60.4
years

63.2
years

63.4
years

60.6
years

59.0
years

63.4
years

60.4
years

63.3
years

Li
fe

 E
xp

ec
ta

n
cy

 in
 Y

ea
rs

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

82.1
years

82.7
years

82.3
years

82.9
years 82.4

years
83.0
years

82.5
years

83.1
years

82.5
years

83.1
years 82.6

years
83.1
years

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

Sh
effi

el
d

E
n

g
la

n
d

61.5
years

64.1
years

61.8
years

64.1
years

59.5
years

63.9
years

63.9
years

60.8
years

59.9
years

64.1
years

57.5
years

63.9
years

Li
fe

 E
xp

ec
ta

n
cy

 in
 Y

ea
rs

1. Introduction

Work is a critical determinant of good health and wellbeing. 
This is not just about paid employment, but could also be 
described as any meaningful activity that provides us with a 
sense of purpose. 

Similarly a healthy population is a critical determinant of  high 
productivity and a flourishing economy, in the same way that a good 
transport network underpins economic growth. Health and wealth go 
hand in hand and it is why I am focussing on work, the economy and 
health in this year’s report.

Almost two thirds of  people in Sheffield are aged between 16 to 64 
years and constitute the majority of  what is known as the working 
age population. We are seeing more and more people of  working 

[...]
rtnership.org/ 
https://ukces.blog.gov.uk/2015/03/19/ukces-explains-what-is-an-anchor-institution/ 


2121

At city level the combined impact of  the voluntary, community and 
faith sector is included on the list of  anchor institutions (see Figure 9) 
because they are increasingly connected to each other and have a 
significant amount to offer in terms of  buying power and as a shaper 
of  local communities. At community level, community and voluntary 
sector organisations are often the anchor organisation, along with  
GP practices, pharmacies and libraries. 

Figure 9: Anchor Institutions

Source: Sheffield City Council

Voluntary, 
community and 

faith sectors

Local
authorities

Universities

NHSEmergency
services

Museums
and

galleries

Large
company

Sports
clubs

An inclusive
& sustainable

economy
for Sheffield

NHS

The role of anchor institutions

The City Partnership Board has started work across all the big public 
sector anchor institutions in Sheffield on social value. The role of  
anchor institutions is to move away from sector-specific thinking and 
focus on developing the “return on investment” case for a whole 
place. 

Sheffield City Council, for example, is leading on ways of  using 
the power of  procurement of  goods and services to spread the 
influence of  anchor institutions. It has revised protocols, processes 
and tools across the organisation and its supply chain to enable it to 
conduct business ethically, effectively and efficiently for the benefit 
of  Sheffield. In particular, it has adopted three tools: social value 
tests; an ethical code of  conduct for suppliers; and revised tender 
processes. But we can and must go further than this. The table in 
Figure 10 sets out the four elements of  the anchor institution role 
that we need to align and promote across the public, private and 
voluntary sectors in Sheffield.

Recommendation

The Sheffield City Partnership should facilitate the public, private 
and voluntary anchor institu
[...]
gress

The Council and the CCG should request Public Health England to co-ordinate 
further research on identifying and describing the long term return on investment 
and effectiveness of  primary and secondary prevention models for tackling Adverse 
Childhood Experiences (ACEs). 

The research assembled to date indicates that the most cost effective approach to 
take strategically would be one which seeks to reduce the number of  adversities 
experienced by people in Sheffield and build resilience to prevent the negative 
impacts in children before they experience ACEs and to mitigate the negative impacts 
(as soon as possible) for children and adults who have already experienced ACEs.

The Council and the CCG should review the mental health strategy and evaluate the 
City’s approach to mental health and wellbeing against the current evidence base for 
high impact/high value interventions, including the economic case for investment on 
good mental health.

The mental health strategy has been reviewed against the latest economic and 
effectiveness evidence base and is currently in draft form awaiting consultation with 
stakeholders and communities. It is likely to be published later in the year.

The Council and the CCG should commission more in-depth epidemiological analysis 
of  changes in multi morbidity and enhance their approach to healthy ageing, including 
care of  people who have multiple illnesses.

A range of  analyses and strategic developments are being taken forward to support 
greater understanding of  and response to multi morbidity in Sheffield including 
commissioning more detailed prevalence estimates from Public Health England and 
further analysis undertaken for the Accountable Care Partnership. 

In relation to developing our approach to healthy ageing and care of  people with 
multiple illnesses, we are currently re-shaping our approach to a City for all Ages; 
Social Prescribing; and Person Centred City, in addition to developing a prevention 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting held 9 January 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julie Dore (Chair), Olivia Blake, Lewis Dagnall, 

Jackie Drayton, Jayne Dunn, Mary Lea, Chris Peace, Jack Scott and 
Jim Steinke 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mazher Iqbal. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Petition in respect of Traffic around the Train Station 
  
4.1.1 Ibrar Hussain submitted a petition, containing 122 signatures, requesting that the 

Council act urgently to explore all options as traffic congestion was creating 
problems for all users and stakeholders, delays in leaving the station and getting 
into the station was bad from both directions and this was giving Sheffield a bad 
image. 

  
4.1.2 As Mr Hussain was not in attendance at the meeting, Councillor Jack Scott, 

Cabinet Member for Transport and Development, stated that he would respond to 
Mr Hussain in writing. 

  
4.2 Public Question in respect of Highway Matrix Signs 
  
4.2.1 David Blythen commented that, although he was not a motorist, he was 

supportive of the correct use of bus lanes. In respect of matrix signs which were 
across the City and often displayed information for those travelling in the Cit, he 
was not sure who operated them. However, he believed they could be put to good 
use to remind people that bus lanes were still not to be used by vehicles on bank 
holidays as many motorists did not realise this. He had submitted a Freedom of 
Information request which showed that there was a 30% increase in fines for 
people using bus lanes on bank holidays. He suggested that the matrix signs 
could be used on bank holidays to advise motorists that bus lanes were still in 
operation. 

  
4.2.2 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Julie Dore, commented that she always 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.01.2019 

Page 2 of 4 
 

welcomed suggestions where people felt the Council could improve its services. 
She believed that the Council operated the matrix signs but these needed to 
abide by Department for Transport (DfT) regulations. 

  
4.2.3 Councillor Jack Scott added that the signs were operated by Council staff in the 

Town Hall. The regulations stated that the signs could be used to inform of traffic 
management and parking issues. He would check with the DfT if they could be 
used for the purpose of informing people in respect of bus lane usage. There had 
been an issue on Moore Street where the Police had shut the road but people 
were not aware and all fines in respect of this had been cancelled. Councillor 
Scott commented that there was a need for proper operation of bus lanes on bank 
holidays but he would write to the DfT and provide Mr Blythen with a copy of the 
response. 

  
4.3 Public Question in respect of Director of Public Health Report 
  
4.3.1 Nigel Slack referred to the Director of Public Health Annual Report, on the agenda 

for this meeting, and commented that, in the last of his key messages on page 3 
of the report, the Director referred to the anchor institutions around the City and 
importantly in our neighbourhoods, with the comment: ‘ There is an important 
‘people and communities’ element to this; progress shouldn’t only rely on 
technical solutions but should also be based on engagement to involve 
communities in solutions and build on the assets that already exist.’ Will the 
Council therefore ensure that this approach is integrated not just into any future 
Neighbourhood Engagement Strategy as might be expected but also into all 
future consultation approaches, moving to an ask first and co-design strategy, as 
opposed to the ‘masterplanning’ that was the current norm with the public being 
asked to endorse decisions already made and invested in by officers and Cabinet 
Members? 

  
4.3.2 Mr Slack further commented that the second key point for him was the first 

paragraph of the introduction on page 4 which stated: ‘Work is a critical 
determinant of good health and wellbeing. This is not just about paid employment, 
but could also be described as any meaningful activity that provides us with a 
sense of purpose.” Mr Slack stated that this was becoming an ever more crucial 
response to the future landscape of work with the increasing dependency on 
precarious employment, fake self-employment and the inevitability of automation. 
Mr Slack therefore asked will the Council endorse the Director of Public Health 
looking in detail at the impact of precarious employment practices on the 
economic and mental health of the City and begin to assess the potential 
ameliorating strategies for this, be that Universal Basic Income or other support 
structure that will deliver positive outcomes for those becoming ever more 
vulnerable in this hostile environment economy? 

  
4.3.3 In response, Councillor Julie Dore commented that she did not accept that the 

only way the Council consulted was through masterplanning. There were many 
examples of consultation on individual policies/issues such as the budget. In 
relation to Mr Slack’s specific request of the Director of Public Health, the report 
contained 3 recommendations where the City Council, Sheffield City Partnership 
and the City Region were aligning and the Director of Public Health would be 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.01.2019 

Page 3 of 4 
 

engaging with wider bodies. 
  
4.3.4 The City Council was constantly reviewing its employment practices although it 

needed to be taken into consideration that most people in the City were not 
employed by the City Council. The Sheffield City Partnership looked into 
employment practices in the private and voluntary sectors and they were keen to 
look at an inclusive economy for Sheffield. 

  
4.3.5 Councillor Jackie Drayton, Cabinet Member for Children and Families, added that 

the Council developed policy by reflecting what was happening in the outside 
environment and what people were saying. Value of work was a key priority for 
the Council and the issue of austerity would be debated at the Full Council 
meeting to be held this afternoon. Women or men who were based at home 
through either caring for children or in a caring role were a key focus and it was 
clear that this could lead to an impact on their health. 

  
4.3.6 For Councillor Drayton, the focus should not just be on paid employment and the 

value of volunteers’ work should be recognised. This was currently a terrible time 
for the economy and this had led to people being exploited through work. 

  
4.3.7 Councillor Jim Steinke, Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Community 

Safety, commented that reference to the value of work should be referenced 
within the Neighbourhood Management Strategy. However, the Council would be 
engaging with people and looking at best practice.  

  
4.3.8 Councillor Jayne Dunn, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, added that 

adult education was an important focus within her portfolio. The Council was 
doing whatever it could, particularly in the communities hit hardest by the 
economic issues and it was working closely with other organisations as to the 
best way to support this. 

  
4.3.9 Councillor Olivia Blake commented that it was important to recognise that the cost 

of childcare was excluding people who may want to work. However, this could 
only be changed with changes to national policy. More regulation was needed and 
the Council would support the Trade Unions in calls for more regulation. 

  
4.3.10 Councillor Dore was certain that the debate this afternoon at Full Council on 

austerity would raise some important issues. Although austerity was supposed to 
have ended, the presentation to be made at Full Council would clearly show that it 
hadn’t. By seeing the impact down to individual households this impact would be 
clearer. There were things that could be done locally but welfare was a national 
regulation. John McDonnell M.P., Shadow Chancellor of the Exchequer had said 
that a Labour Government would look into the notion of a universal basic income 
to enable people to live a decent and fulfilled life. She understood that it was likely 
that Full Council would commission a further report following the debate regarding 
austerity and the debate could therefore be continued. 

 
5.   
 

HEALTH AND WEALTH: DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT FOR 
SHEFFIELD 2018 
 



Meeting of the Cabinet 9.01.2019 

Page 4 of 4 
 

5.1 The Director of Public Health submitted his annual Public Health report for 2018 
entitled ‘Health and Wealth’. 

  
5.2 RESOLVED: That Cabinet:-   
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report and the three recommendations it makes; 
   
 (b) notes that the report will be presented to Full Council on 9 January 2019; 

and 
   
 (c) agrees that the report will be published on the Council’s website after that 

date. 
   
5.3 Reasons for Decision 
  
5.3.1 It is good practice for Director of Public Health (DPH) reports to contain 

recommendations aimed at improving the health of the local population, 
addressed to a number of partners and stakeholders as required. This year’s 
report includes three such recommendations as outlined in section 1.3 of the 
report. 

  
5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
  
5.4.1 Analysis undertaken for the State of Sheffield report (2018) and intelligence 

derived from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) was used to identify 
the focus and priorities for the report. 

  
 


